

24-425(L); 24-454

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

D. JOSEPH KURTZ, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated, Gladys Honigman
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

THEODORE H. FRANK,
Objector – Appellant,

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, COSTCO WHOLESALE CO.,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, Nos. 1:14-cv-1142, 2:15-cv-02910

**OPENING BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX
OF APPELLANT THEODORE H. FRANK**

Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(917) 327-2392
anna.st.john@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Objector – Appellant
Theodore H. Frank*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1)	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	5
A. Plaintiffs bring class actions, and the parties settle.	5
B. Frank objects to the settlement and class counsel’s fee request.	8
C. Payment to the class totals less than \$1 million.	10
D. After a fairness hearing, the court approves the settlement over Frank’s objection and awards a reduced attorneys’ fee of over \$3 million.	10
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	17
I. Because class-action settlements are predisposed to agency problems, courts must be wary of the <i>allocation</i> of a class-action settlement as between the class and class counsel.	17
A. Judicial scrutiny of the actual allocation of settlement benefit protects the absent class members.	17
B. Claims-made settlements where funds are “made available” but never paid to the class obscure the true allocation of the class relief.	22
II. The settlement approval cannot stand because Rule 23(e) forbids preferential treatment to class counsel such as the payment of over \$3 million to the attorneys compared to less than \$1 million to the class here.	27
A. This Circuit holds that district courts must reject settlements that pay outsized attorneys’ fees compared to the actual class benefit.	27

B. The district court misapplied Rule 23 and legally erred by approving the settlement that the parties structured to disproportionately favor the attorneys rather than the class. 30

C. The district court erred in considering the “red flag” of a fee reversion to the defendant a benefit to the class under Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)..... 39

Conclusion..... 41

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)..... 43

Certificate of Service 44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	27, 34
<i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 19, 20, 28, 34, 38, 40, 41
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021) ..	3, 8, 19, 23, 25, 28, 31, 33, 34, 38-40
<i>In re Carrier iQ, Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	24
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Central States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	4, 11, 32
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	2
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	18, 19, 28

<i>Espinal v. Victor’s Café 52nd St., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5425475, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18364 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2019)	21
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-3747 (N.D. Cal.).....	25
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Communs., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Fresno Cty. Emps. Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 19, 21, 39
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Holt v. Foodstate, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00637, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7265 (D.N.H. Jan. 16, 2020).....	24
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Johnson v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5013764, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177824 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2018)	24
<i>Kukorinis v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-20592 (S.D. Fla.).....	25
<i>Kumar v. Salov N. Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-02411 (N.D. Cal.).....	24

<i>Kurtz v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 818 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 321 F.R.D. 482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Corp. v. OSI Sys.</i> , 607 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Int'l</i> , 376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016).....	39
<i>Lagarde v. Support.com, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1994703, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67875 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2013).....	25
<i>In re Livingsocial Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	25
<i>Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL</i> , 2015 WL 5560541, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125869 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015)	20
<i>Ma v. Harmless Harvest</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123322, 2018 WL 1702740 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2018).....	21
<i>McCrary v. Elations Co.</i> , 2016 WL 777865, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24050 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2016)	24
<i>McKinney-Drobnis v. Oreshack</i> , 16 F.4th 594 (9th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 11, 12, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3

<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	3, 8, 14, 19, 20, 24-29, 34, 39, 40
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>Plummer v. Chemical Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)	18, 33
<i>Poertner v. The Gillette Co.</i> , No. 6:12-v-00803-GAP-DAB (S.D. Fla.)	25
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	28, 31
<i>Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)	23, 27, 28
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>In re Sony VAIO Computer Notebook Trackpad Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-2109 (S.D. Cal.)	25
<i>In re Stericycle Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Williams v. Reckitt-Benckiser LLC</i> , 65 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2023)	34
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2014)	30
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	1
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)	2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(A)(ii).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....	17, 27, 30, 31, 39
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)	6
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....	9, 22, 32, 38
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2).....	11, 38
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C).....	5, 15, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)	16
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)	3, 9, 12, 13, 15, 27, 34, 35
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	3, 9, 10, 12, 16, 27, 39, 41
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)	4, 13, 22, 35, 41
New York General Business Law § 349.....	37
New York General Business Law § 350.....	37

Other Authorities

Erichson, Howard M., <i>How to Exaggerate the Size of Your Class Action Settlement</i> , Daily J. (Nov. 8, 2017)	22
Frank, Ted, <i>Settlement Insurance Shows Need for Court Skepticism in Class Actions</i> , CEI Open Market blog (Aug. 31, 2016).....	26
Gold, Russell M., <i>“Clientless” Lawyers</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 87 (2017).....	21

<i>Merriam-Webster</i>	34, 35
Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendment to Rule 23.....	20, 32, 39
Notes of Advisory Committee on 2018 Amendment to Rule 23.....	29
Silver, Charles, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method</i> , 74 Tulane L. Rev. 1809 (2000)	39
Wolfman, Brian, <i>Judges! Stop Deferring to Class Action Lawyers</i> , 2 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 80 (2013)	21
